Approved For Release 2000/05/1 gE:C&LP-RDP78BO4560A00450001 0015-3

PHOTOGRAPHIC NO FOREIGN DISSEM
INTERPRETATION

MISSION COVERAGE INDEX
MISSION C374C
30 DECEMBER 1964

NATIONAL PHOTOGRAPHIC INTERPRETATION CENTER

NPIC/R-19/65
February 1965

SECRET

NO FOREIGN_DISSEM

Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3




Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

WARNING

This document" contains information affecting
the: national defense of the United States,
within the .meaning of Title 18, sections
793 and 794, of the U.S. Code, as amended.
Its transmission or revelation of its contents
to or receipt by an unauthorized person is
prohibited by law.

Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3




SRR e G st cosemee, Ggaeesh cessud

Approved For Release 2000/05/1 (ﬁECgﬁéE—BDP78BO4560A00450001 0015-3

NO FOREI

PHOTOGRAPHIC INTERPRETATION REPORT

MISSION COVERAGE INDEX

MISSION C374C
30 DECEMBER 1964

NPIC/R-19/65
February 1965

NATIONAL PHOTOGRAPHIC INTERPRETATION CENTER

SECRET
Approved For Release 2000/05/10* CIR“-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05/10ECRHA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3NPIC/R-19/65

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

PREFACE

This Mission Coverage Index (MCI) lists the intel-
ligence targets imaged on the photography of this mission.
Items in the MCI are arranged in three sections:

Section I provides short descriptions for newly iden-
tified targets and previously reported targets showing
change, and also provides order of battle information.

Section Il provides a listing of those targets which
reflect no apparent change in facilities from the most
adequate previous description. The MCI in which this
description appears is designated by the appropriate mis-
sion number, prefixed by the letters "NAC" and appearing
as the last entry on the photo reference line. Military
installations where there is no significant change in facil-
ities and where no order of battle can be determined are
listed under this section.

Section III provides a listing of those targets which
could be identified but not interpreted.

Targets in each of the three sections are arranged

1) according to subject, 2) within the subject by WAC
area, and 3) within the WAC area by geographic coor-
dinates in ascending order. An explanation of column
headings and photo references used in presenting the
information is contained in the appendix. The map base
used (when available) for the derivation of coordinates
in this MCI is the latest edition of the US Air Target
Chart, Series 200.

For the convenience of the user, an index to all
targets is included following Section III. Targets in
the index are arranged alphabetically within a country.

The user of this MCI is cautioned that the scan of
photography was accomplished in a relatively short time
and often without the aid of precise analytical and mensural
techniques commonly employed in detailed photographic
analysis. Consequently, although the information presented
herein is essentially accurate, additional, detailed analysis
may somewhat alter portions of the information.

- iii - SECRET
Approved For Release 2000/05/10°*CIA*RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05/105EQA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3 NPIC/R-19/65

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section I  Section II  Section III

Country Subject Page Page Page

CHINA. . .... Alr Installations. .. .................. Loooo.. 25.. ..., --
Military Installations . .. .............. S, 25... ..., 27
Electronics /Communications . . . ......... 10...... LI 28
Industry........... e e 11...... 25....... 28
Basic Services. . . ................... 18...... e e --
PortsandHarbors . .................. 19...... e --
SIOragE: « v et et e e e e e e 20...... e e e e e 29
Urban Complexes. . . ................. 22...... e e 29

Index ... 31

APPendix. ... 35

SECRET

Approved For Release 2000/0519**CTR-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



25X1C
Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



S

Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

SECTION |

THIS SECTION PROVIDES SHORT DESCRIPTIONS FOR NEWLY IDENTIFIED TARGETS AND PREVI
OUSLY REPORTED TARGETS SHOWING CHANGE, AND ALSO PROVIDES ORDER OF BATTLE INFORMATION.

Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05/1@gcRiiA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3 R—19/65

RO FOREIGN DISSEM

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE NPIC

—-CHINA-

AIR INSTALLATIONS

HSIN-CHING ‘AIRFIELD
1.9 NM EAST OF HSIN-CHING.
NO APPARENT CHANGE IN FACILITIES SINCE
MISSION
AIRCRAFT —— 32 STRAIGHT-WING PROBABLE
SINGLE-ENGINE.

COMOR TARGET NO F

CHIUNG-LAI AIRFIELD
5 NM NORTH OF CHIUNG-LAI.
AIRFIELD APPARENTLY ABANDONED AND
UNSERVICEABLE.
AIRCRAFT —— NONE OBSERVED.

CHENG-TU/SHUANG—LIU AIRFIELD
5.5 NM 5W OF CHENG-TU, 1.7 NM EAST
OF ‘SHUANG—L1IU. .
7,288 X 208 FT NNE/SSW CONCRETE RUNWAY,
SERVICEABLE, WITH 488 FT OVERRUNS AT EACH END.
FACILITIES INCLUDE A PARALLEL TAXIWAY WITH
2 CROSSOVER LINKS AND 14 HARDSTANDS ON EAST:
SIDE OF RUNWAY; AND 2 TAXIWAYS WITH PARKING
APRON ON WEST :SIDE. THE PARALLEL TAXIWAY IS
BEING EXTENDED TO THE NNE AND A NEW CROSSOVER
LINK TO THE RUNWAY IS UNDER CONSTRUCTION.
REPAIR FACILITIES ON WEST SIDE AND HOUSING AND
ADMINISTRATION BUILDINGS ON EAST SIDE OF -
RUNKWAY .

3825N 18351E

3829N 18328E

3834N 1P356E

#4495

2495

8495

25X1A

16

29-q1

SECRET
1 Approved For Release 2000/05M 0*~CtA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



25X1A
25X1D

25X1D
25X1D

25X1A
25X1D

25X1D

25X1A
25X1D

Approved For Release 2000/05/‘!SEC:RETIA-RDP78BO4560A004500010015-3

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

R-19/65

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

NO ELECTRONIC FACILITIES OBSERVED.

AIRCRAFT -— 5 PROBABLE CRATE, 2 PROBABLE CAB,
AND 11 PROBABLE COLT.

coMor TARGET nNO I

CHENG-TU/WEN-CHIANG AIRFIELD
5 NM WNW OF CHENG-TU AND IMMEDIATELY SE OF
CHENG-TU AIRFRAME PLANT.
85265 X 195 FT NNE/SSW CONCRETE RUNWAY,
SERVICEABLE.
FACILITIES INCLUDE A PARALLEL LOOP TAXIWAY AT
NNE END OF RUNWAY (COMPLETED SINCE MISSION
» 2 ALERT APRONS, 1 HANGAR,
A GCA SYSTEM, AND A CONTROL TOWER (ALL NEW
SINCE BB, 1 OTHER HANGAR -AND A FIRING-IN
BUTT. A POL STORAGE AREA IS LOCATED #.5 NM
EAST OF NNE END OF RUNWAY.
AIRCRAFT -— 2 FAGOT/FRESCO.

COMOR TARGET NO -

CHENG-TU/TAI-PING—-SSU AIRFIELD
3 NM SW OF ‘CHENG-TU.
NO APPARENT CHANGE IN FACILITIES SINCE

1ss on
OBLIQUITY D HAZE PRECLUDE FURTHER

INTERPRETATION.
AIRCRAFT == 3 UNIDENTIFIED STRAIGHT-WING.
COMOR TARGET NO

CHENG-TU/FENG-HUANG-SHAN AIRFIELD
3.5 NM NNE OF CHENG-TU.
44208 X 7D FT NNE/SSW GRADED EARTH RUNWAY,

3842N 18357¢€

3836N 10408E

3044N 10486E

8495

2495

2495

25X1A

29-Q3

29-Q2

29-Q

2 Approved For Release 2000/05!&%55"%-RDP78BO4560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05/18EC@IA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

R-19/65

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

25X14
25X1D

25X1D

25X1D

SERVICEABLE.

FACILITIES INCLUDE A PARALLEL LOOR TAXIWAY AND
9 PROBABLY ASSOCIATED SUPPORT BUILDINGS. THE
RUNWAY AND TAXIWAY ARE BEING USED AS A

DRIVER TRAINING -AREA. TWO SMALL VEHICLES
OBSERVED.

AIRCRAFT —— NONE OBSERVED.

comor TARGET NO [

KUANG—-HAN AIRFIELD
3.1 NM SE OF KUANG-HAN.
65188 X 288 FT NW/SE CRUSHED ROCK RUNWAY,
SERVICEABLE; WITH 1,750 FT OVERRUN TO NW.
FACILITIES INCLUDE AN IRREGULAR TAXIWAY 7O THE
SW WITH 2 CROSSOVER LINKS, 3 HARDSTAND AREAS,
3 BURIED POL AREAS WITH 5 BURIED POL TANKS, A
SEPARATE POL AREA WITH 17 HORIZONTAL POL:
TANKS, AND 5 SUPPORT ‘BUILDINGS.
AN ASSOCIATED ADMINISTRATION/BARRACKS/SUPPORT
AREA 'TO THE SW CONTAIN 58 BUILDINGS.
AIRCRAFT —— 4 CRATE, 2 CABy; AND 17 COLT.

HENG=YANG AIRFIELD
JUST EAST OF -HENG-YANG IN A BEND OF
YUEH-HAN RAILROAD.
AIRFIELD PREVIOUSLY REPORTED ABANDONED: HAS
1 COLT. MANY ROADS CROSS RUNWAY.

LIEN-CHENG AIRFIELD
2.5 NM SSW OF '‘LIEN-CHENG.
ByBdG X 208 FT¥ NNE/SSW CONCRETE RUNWAY,
SERVICEABLE. FACILITIES INCLUDE A PARALLEL

3857N 18420E

2654N 1123BE

2548N - 11645E

8495

8497 .

2498

25X1A

41-B

29

SECRET

3 Approved For Release 2000/05/f0™*CTA*-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05I§Bch8IA-RDP78BO4560A004500010015-3

R=19/65
NO FOREIGN DISSEM
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC BE NPIC
LOOP TAXIWAY WITH 3 PARKING APRONSs 5 ALERT
APRONS, 3 CROSSOVER LINKS; 31 REVETTED
HARDSTANDS, A FIRING-IN BUTT, AND 2 HANGARS.
ADDITIONAL FACILITIES INCLUDE A BARRACKS AREA
1.3 NM ENE;, 6 EXPLOSIVES STORAGE AREAS (1.3 NM
SOUTH, 1.1 NM ESE, 2 NM ESE, 3.3 NM ESE; 2.9
NM SE. AND 3.2 NM SE); A POL STORAGE AREA 2.2
NM SE, AND ONE REVETTED OPEN STORAGE AREA 2.5
NM SE.
APPROXIMATELY 25 CARGO TRUCKS OBSERVED.
DEFENSES INCLUDE 11 UNDCCUPIED AAA SITES
{REFERENCED FROM RUNWAY CENTER]}.
#.8 NM NORTH, 6-GUN,
1.3 NM NNE, 6-GUN.
1.1 NM NE, 6-GUN.
1.6 NM SEy; 4-GUNo
B#.7 NM SSE, 6-GUN.
1.4 NM SSW, 6-GUN AND 4-GUN.
1.1 NM SW, 6~GUN AND 4-GUN.
1.2 NM NNWy 4~GUN.
1.7 NM SOUTH, 4—GUN.
AIRCRAFT —— 24 FAGOT/FRESCO {2 WITHOUT TAIL
SECTIDNS ),
25X1A| COMOR TARGET NO -
25X1D 25X1A
HUI-AN AIRFIELD 2581IN 11848E 9498 - 23-8
1.8 NM ESE OF HUI-AN.
6,608 X 280 FT NE/SW CONCRETE RUNWAY,
SERVICEABLE.
FACILITIES INCLUDE PARALLEL LODP CONCRETE
TAXIWAY WITH 2 CROSSOVER LINKS, 2 PARKING
APRONS, 2 ALERT APRONS, AND 32 CONCRETE
REVETMENTS WEST OF RUNWAY,; A WORKSHOP, STORAGE
AREA, AND ADMINISTRATIVE AREAS WEST OF

SECRET
4 Approved For Release 2000/05#16¢ G+A-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

i

— —



25X1D

25X1D

25X1D
'25x1

25X1A

Approved For Release 2000/05/10SE(RA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

R-19/65

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

D

REVETMENTS, AND AMMUNITION AND POL STORAGE
LOOPS 1.3 NM NW OF NE END OF RUNWAY. NO
VEHICLES OBSERVED.

AIRCRAFT —-- NONE OBSERVED.

COMOR TARGET ‘ND

LUNG-TIEN AIRFIELD
2.2 NM.SOUTH OF .LUNG-TIEN.
7,080 X 288 FT NE/SW CONCRETE RUNWAY:
SERVICEABLE, WITH 138-FT -NATURAL SURFACE
OVERRUNS AT EACH. END OF RUNWAY.
FACILITIES WEST .OF RUNWAY INCLUDE A PARALLEL
LOOP TAXIWAY WITH 2 CROSSOVER LINKS, 2 ALERT
APRONS s ONE. PARKING APRON, 38 REVETTED
HARDSTANDS,; ONE HANGAR, AND. POL AND
EXPLOSIVES STORAGE.
AIRCRAFT ~- NONE QOBSERVED.

MILITARY .INSTALLATIONS

SHIH-CHUAN-CHEN, MILITARY CAMP
SE EDGE OF SHIH-CHUAN-CHEN.
NO APPARENT CHANGE IN FACILITIES SINCE
MISSION
APPROXIMATELY 72 PROBABLE VEHICLES OBSERVED.

CHENG-TU AIR -FORCE SCHOOL 2
5.3 NM WNW OF CHENG-TU AND 1.4 'NM SE OF
CHENG=TU AIRFRAME PLANT.
SCHOOL CONTAINS 1 LARGE MULTISTORY .C~SHAPED
ADMINISTRATION, -9 MULTISTORY BARRACKS
{2 L-SHAPED)s 2 LARGE MESSHALL, AND

2534N 11927E

3882N - 18251F

3841IN  18358F

2499

2495

8495 :

25X1A

11

78

29-7

SECRET

> Approved For Release 2000/05/10™*C1X-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05&%@?IA-RDP78804560A004500010015-3

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

R=-19/65

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

25X1D

25X10

25X1D

25X1D

43 SUPPORT/STORAGE BUILDINGS. ONE MULTIWING
BUILDING IS UNDER CONSTRUCTION. AREA IS
PARTIALLY SECURED-

CHENG--TU AREA,; MILITARY INSTALLATION
7.8 NM SOUTH OF CHENG-TU.
MILITARY INSTALLATION CONTAINS AT LEAST 51
BARRACKS—-TYPE AND 23 ADMINISTRATION/SUPPORT
BUILDINGS.

CHENG-TU AIR FORCE SCHGOL
SW EDGE OF CHENG-TU.
SCHOOL CONTAINS APPROXIMATELY 42 BARRACKS/
ADMINISTRATION BUILDINGS AND AN ATHLETIC
FIELD»
FIVE SWEPT-WINGy 9 STRAIGHT-WINGs AND 1
UNIDENTIFIED AIRCRAFT ARE PARKED FOR DISPLAY
IN AN OPEN COURTYARD.

KUANG-HAN AREA, PROB AIR FORCE TRNG SCHDOL
1.9 NM SE OF KUANG-HAN.
SECURED PROBABLE AIR FORCE TRAINING SCHGOL
CONTAINS 14 BARRACKS-TYPE, 8 ADMINISTRATION/
CLASSROOM-TYPE, 2 MESSHALL, 1 LARGE
AUDITORIUM: 6 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE:
8 RESIDENTIAL-TYPE, AND 7 MISCELLANEODUS
SUPPORT BUILDINGS. A MOTOR POOL CONTAINS
16 CARGO TRUCKS WITH 2 TRUCKS MOVING IN AREA.
AN ATHLETIC FIELD AND 1 PROBABLE COLT AIRCRAFT
ARE IN CENTER OF AREA-

331N  10404E

339N  19483E

3457TN  108418E

2495

2495

#8495

25X1A

29-21

29-8

41-C

SECRET
6 Approved For Release 2000/05/t¢=* &A-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

e



Approved For Release 2000/05/18E(;IR(EJIA-RDP78804560A004500010015-3

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

R=19/65

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE NPIC

25X1D

25X1D
25X10

] 25X1A
25X1D

25X1D

25X1A

LANG-CHUNG; POSSIBLE MILITARY BARRACKS

NW EDGE OF LANG-CHUNG-

BARRACKS AREA CONTAINS B8 BARRACKS,

5 ADMINISTRATION, 2 MESSHALL, AND 28 STORAGE/
SUPPORT BUILDINGS, AND AN ATHLETIC FIELD.

A PROBABLE MOTOR PODOL AREA CONTAINS 3 VEHICLE
STORAGE/MAINTENANCE BUILDINGS AND 9 TRUCKS.
ONE 4—-GUN REVETTED AAA SITE WITH 3 POSITIONS
OCCUPIED AND A 4-GUN UNREVETTED AAA SITE:
QCCUPIED OBSERVEDS

HENG-YANG AMMUNITION DEPOT ENE FEN-SHUI-AD

&6 NM ENE OF HENG-YANG.
RAIL-SERVED, SECURED DEPOT -CONTAINS 14
DISPERSED STORAGE BUILDINGS,

AND RAIL-TO-ROAD

]
TRANSFER POINT :WITH ONE LARGE TRANSSHIPMENT

SHED AND APPROXIMATELY.. 30 ADMINISTRATION/
SUPPORT BUILDINGS.
THREE TRUCKS OBSERVED IN AREA.

comor TARGET NO [N

HSIEN~-YU ARMY BARRACKS SOUTHEAST:

3.5 NM SSE OF HSIEN-YU.

ROAD-SERVED MILITARY AREA CONTAINS 6
ADMINISTRATION; 24 BARRACKS, AND 35 STORAGE/
SUPPORT BUILDINGS.

THIRTY-EIVE FA PIECES AND 2 TRUCKS OBSERVED-
conor -TARGET NO I

YUNG-CHUN AREA, MILITARY INSTALLATION

2 NM NDRTH OF 'YUNG-CHUN.

3134N 18557E

2656N 11243E

2518N 11842E

252IN. 11816E

8495

2497

9498

2498

89—A

25X1A

8-E

95

127-A

Approved For Release 2000/05/10 5l AR DP78B04560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

SECRET

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

R-19/65

Target

Coordinatas

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

25X1D

25X1A
25X1D

MILITARY INSTALLATION DIVIDED INTO 3 SEPARATE
AREAS.

AREA A (25-21IN 118-16E) —- 38 BARRACKS, 3
ADMINISTRATION, 1 AUDITORIUM/GYM, AND
APPROXIMATELY 55 STORAGE/SUPPORYT BUILDINGS.

AREA B (1.5 NM NORTH OF AREA A} -—— 18
BARRACKS, 1 ADMINISTRATION,; 1 MESSHALL, AND 10
STORAGE/SUPPORT BUILDINGS.

AREA C (2 NM NWw OF AREA A} — 16 BARRACKS, 2
ADMINISTRATION, 2 MESSHALL, AND 5 SUPPORT
BUILDINGS.

SEVERAL TRAINING AREAS ADJACENT TO ALL 3
AREAS CONTAIN TRENCHING, AW POSITIONS, AND
FOXHOLES .

LU-TSU ‘HSU "ARMY BARRACKS
ON NORTHERN TIP OF LU-TSU HSU {ISLAND).
INSTALLATION CONTAINS 4 BARRACKS, 6 STORAGE/
SUPPORT BUILDINGS, .AND NUMEROUS TRENCHES AND
AW POSITIONS.

COMOR TARGET NO r

CHIEN-SHAN; MILITARY AREA
#.5 NM NORTH OF CHIEN-SHAN AND 3.2 NM NNW OF
MACAQ.
MILITARY BARRACKS AREA CONTAINS 4 LARGE
BARRACKS/ADMINISTRATION, .ONE PROBABLE
MESSHALL, AND APPROXIMATELY 15 SUPPORT
BUILDINGS.

2588N 11922F

2215N 11331€f

2499

8614

25X1A

26

8 Approved For Release ZOOOIQQOEE@%&IA-RDP78BO4560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05/18ECRHA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

R-19/65

Target

Coordinates

Target Numbers

WAC

BE

NPIC

|25x1
25X1D

P

25X1D

25X1A

EXTENSIVE TRAINING FACILITIES INCLUDE A SMALL-
ARMS FIRING RANGE, 2 DETERIDRATED PROBABLE
4=GUN UNOCCUPIED AAA TRAINING SITES, AND
NUMEROUS TRENCH SYSTEMS SURROUNDING THE
BARRACKS AREA.

comor TARGET NoO [N

CHU-HATI, POSS HEADQUARTERS AREA

5 NM .SSW OF CHU-HAI.

AREA CONTAINS 8 LARGE MULTISTORY
ADMINISTRATION-TYPE BUILDINGS, ONE DTHER LARGE
ADMINISTRATION-TYPE BUILDING, 2 BARRACKS-TYPE
BUILDINGS; 2 LARGE RECTANGULAR MULTIARCHED
STORAGE-TYPE BUILDINGSy 4 STORAGEZSUPPORT
BUILDINGSy AND AN ATHLETIC/PARADE FIELD WITH
BASKETBALL COURT. HILLTOP TRENCUHES WITH
NUMEROUS FIRING BAYS LOCATED IMMEDIATELY NORTH
OF AREA-

comor TARGET NO |
|

CHU-HAT ARMY BARRACKS AND STORAGE AREA EAST:

THREE SEPARATE AREAS IMMEDIATELY EAST .OF
CHU-HAI. (AREAS REFERENCED FROM CHU-HAI.}

AREA A {1.4 NM ENE) —— APPROXIMATELY 37
BARRACKS~TYPE BUILDINGS, 3 ADMINISTRATION-TYPE
BUILDINGS, APPROXIMATELY 38 SUPPORT BUILDINGS,
AND A MOTOR POOL WITH 7 PROBABLE TRUCKS.

AREA B (8.8 NM ESE) —— APPROXIMATELY 30
BARRACKS—-TYPEs ONE' LARGE MULTISTORY .
ADMINISTRATION, 6 ADMINISTRATION-TYPE, AND
APPROXIMATELY 48 SUPPORT BUILDINGS. TRAINING

2217N  11334E

2222N 11335€

8614 ;

P614 .

25X1A

48

SECRET

Approved For Release 2000/05/0"*CIA~RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05IgECh&IA-RDP78BO4560A004500010015-3

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

R-19765

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

25X1A
25X1D

25X1D

25X1D

AREA ON SE EDGE CONTAINS AN ATHLETIC FIELD AND

A VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT AREA WITH 13 PIECES OF
UNIDENTIFIED EQUIPMENT.

AREA C (2.5 NM ENE} -— 11 MULTIARCHED
STORAGE~-TYPE, 6 ADMINISTRATION-TYPE; AND 5
BARRACKS-TYPE BUILDINGS. A VEHICLE PARK
CONTAINS 25 PROBABLE TRUCKS.

EXTENSIVE TRENCHING OBSERVED THROUGHOUT ALL
AREAS.

COMDR TARGET NO r

CHI-AD TAD AREA, COASTAL DEFENSES

ON CHI-AD TAO AND A NEARBY ISLAND IN THE
LING=TING YANG {CHANNEL).

BOTH ISLANDS HAVE SCATTERED BARRACKS AREAS,
NUMEROUS TRENCHES; AND STRONGPOINTS.
LOCATION, NUMBER; AND OCCUPANCY OF COASTAL
ARTILLERY SITES CANNOT BE DETERMINED DUE TO
DBLIQUITY OF PHOTOGRAPHY.

ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS

KUANG—-HAN AREA; RADIO BROADCAST FACILITY

9.2 NM SW OF KUANG-HAN AND 15 NM NNE OF
CHENG-TU.

SECURED RADIO BROADCAST FACILITY CONTAINS 1
VERTICAL RADIATORs; 14 CONTROL/SUPPORT
BUILDINGS, A TRANSFORMER YARD, AND COOLING
PONDS .

2225N 11338E

3854N 18487E

g614

2495

71

12

SECRET
Approved For Release 2000/05#1@"?‘%1A-RDP7SBO4560A004500010015-3



l Approved For Release 2000/05/18ECRHA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3 R-19/765
NO FOREIGN DISSEM
Target Numbers
' Target Coordinates WAC BE NPIC
I JUI-CHIN AREA; RADAR SITE 2554N° 11682F 2498 128
2 NM NNE DF :JUI-CHIN,
RADAR SITE CONTAINS 1 SCR—-272-TYPE RADAR WITH
| 5 CONTROL/SUPPORT BUILDINGS.
AREA PARTIALLY SURROUNDED BY A TRENCH.
25X10
I LIEN-CHENG: PROBABLE RADAR SITE 2554N 11644E 9498 29-D
11.5 NM NORTH OF ‘L IEN-CHENG.
] ONE ROAD-SERVED UNIDENTIFIED PROBABLE RADAR
I LOCATED ON HIGHEST ‘HILL NORTH OF LIEN-CHENG.
25X1D EIGHT SUPPORT BUILDINGS OBSERVED.
I 25X1A
FO-SHAN RADAR SITE 2256N° 11243€ 2615 38
4 NM EAST OF KAO-MING AND 22.5 NM HWSW OF
l FO-SHAN.
25X1A SITE CONTAINS 1 BUILDING AND A POSSIBLE RADARS
25X1D COMOR TARGET NO -
INDUSTRY
CHENG-TU AF RPR SHOP TAI-PING-SSU 3836N 18359¢ 8495 29~y
APPROXIMATELY 9.5 NM NORTH OF TAI-PING~SS5U.
RAIL~- AND ROAD-SERVED FENCED AREA
1,575 X 1,575 FT :CONTAINS A PROBABLE HEATING
[ PLANT, 2 LARGE SAWTOOTH-ROOF BUILDINGS,
NUMEROUS SHOP AND BARRACKS-TYPE BUILDINGS, .AND
A SMALL PROBABLE TEST CELL ‘BUILDING.
TWO SMALL ASSOCIATED AREAS HAVE BEEN ADDED
25X1D SINCE MISSION THE FIRST 1S
AT THE NW CORNER -OF THE FACILITY AND CONTAINS
3 UNIDENTIFIED BUILDINGS. THE 2NDs A SEMI-

11 SECRET

Approved For Release 2000/05/f¢™CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release ZOOOIOSIZBCiz&IA-RDP78BO4560A004500010015-3

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

R-19765

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE NPIC

25X1D

25X1D
25X1A

25X1D

25X10

CIRCULAR AREA IMMEDIATELY NW OF FACILITY AND
CONNECTED TO IT BY ROAD, CONTAINS 4 EVENLY
SPACED EXCAVATIONS, EACH CONTAINING 2 PROBABLE
TANKS.

CHENG-TU AIRFRAME PLANT
6.5 NM NW OF CENTER OF CHENG-TU AT EAST EDGE
OF CHENG-TU/WEN-CHIANG AIRFIELD.
AREA CONTAINS 5 LARGE MONITOR-ROOF FABRICATION
BUILDINGSs 2 LARGE SAWTOOTH-ROOF BUILDINGS,
APPROXIMATELY 25 SMALLER SHOP AND FABRICATION
BUILDINGS, A HEATING PLANTy; AND A HOUSING AREA
CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 182 MAJOR BUILDINGS,
THE RAIL SPUR REPORTED UNDER CONSTRUCTION ON

IS NOW COMPLETED.
COMOR_TARGET NO [N

CHENG-TU AIRCRAFT ENGINE PLANT
2.5 NM ESE OF CENTER 0OF CHENG-TU.
RAIL—~ AND ROAD-SERVED, WALL-SECURED LIGHT
FABRICATION PLANT CONTAINS 1 ENGINE TEST CELL
BUILDING WITH 4 CELLS, 4 BURIED POL TANKS WITH
ASSOCIATED BLENDING AND CONTROL STATION: 4
ADMINISTRATION, 19 LARGE PRODUCTION, AND
NUMEROUS SMALL SUPPORT BUILDINGSs; A GAS PLANT,
A STEAMPLANT, AND CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL.IN
OPEN STORAGE. ALL MAJOR FACILITIES APPEAR
COMPLETED.

CHENG-TU, PROBABLE RADAR PLANT
2.5 NM ENE OF THE CENTER OF CHENG-TU.
RAIL-SERVED, WALL-SECURED, PROBABLE RADAR

3243N 1@358E

3039N  1P487E

3042N 10486EF

2495

2495

2495

25X1A
29-U

29-D1

29-E1

12 Approved For Release 2000/0&?5%§%A-RDP78BO4560A004500010015-3

L] L [



5X1D

Approved For Release 2000/05/18ECRHA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

R-19/65

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

PLANT CONTAINS ONE LARGE E-SHAPED MULTISTORY .
BUILDING, 4 MONITOR-ROOF BUILDINGS, 4 PROBABLE
ADMINISTRATION BUILDINGS, AND APPROXIMATELY

25 SMALLER SUPPORT BUILDINGS AND SHEDS.

YARD IN PLANT AREA ADJACENT TO RAIL SPUR
CONTAINS ONE: PROBABLE AND 2 POSSIBLE TOKEN-
TYPE RADARS, APPROXIMATELY 15 POSSIBLE
TRAILER-TYPE VANS, AND NUMERDUS UNIDENTIFIED
PIECES OF EQUIPMENT.

CHIU-CHIN-TANG -FERTILIZER PLANT
7 NM SOUTH OF ‘KUANG-HAN AND 2.8 NM WNW OF
CHIU-CHIN=-TANG.
ROAD- AND RAIL-SERVED CHEMICAL FERTILIZER
PLANT CONTAINS A COAL YARDs A COAL CONVEYORy A
GAS PLANT; 3 GAS HOLDERS, GAS SCRUBBERS, A
MONITOR-ROOF COMPRESSOR BUILDING, AN ARCH-ROOF
ORE STORAGE BUILDING, SULFURIC ACID PLANT, &
ACID STORAGE TANKS, 2 BANKS OF CUODLING TOMWERS,
13 OTHER PROCESSING BUILDINGS {(INTER-CONNECTED
BY PIPES OR CONVEYDRS)y AND A WATER TREATMENT
PLANT.
PLANT IS ACTIVE, EMITTING SMOKE AND STEAM.

352N  18416E

9495

25X1A

41

SECRET

13 Approved For Release 2000/05/¥6™*CTX-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05/%9&8IA-RDP78BO4560A004500010015-3

25X10

R=-19765
NO FOREIGN DISSEM
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC BE NPIC
25X1D
TANG-CHIA-SSU, PROCESSING AND STORAGE AREA 3853N 18412¢ 2495 49
WEST EDGE OF TANG-CHIA-SSU.
SECURED; ROAD- AND RAIL-SERVED AREA CONTAINS
7 LARGE WAREHOUSES AND 12 SMALL SUPPORT
BUILDINGS.
TE-YANG. POSS METALS ALLOYING & FAR IND U/C 3187N  19423E 2495 64—A

38 NM NNE OF CHENG—~TU ON THE WESTERN AND
SOUTHERN EDGES OF TE-YANG.

A METALS ALLOYING AND FABRICATION INDUSTRY
UNDER CONSTRUCTION CONTAINS B8 INTER-CONNECTED
RAIL- AND ROAD-SERVED AREAS.

AREA A (NW EDGE OF TE—-YANG) —— WALL-SECURED
POSSIBLE FABRICATIUN FACILITY CONTAINS ONE
LARGE 3-BAY BUILDING; ONE MEDIUM 2-BAY
BUILDINGs ONE MEDIUM PEAKED-ROGF BUILDING,
27 SMALL BUILDINGS, AND 3 LARGE MULTIPLE-BAY
BUILDINGS UNDER CONSTRUCTION. NUMEROUS
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS PILED IN OPEN AREAS.

AREA B (ADJACENT TO NW SIDE OF AREA A) --
STORAGE AREA CONTAINS 7 MEDIUM PEAKED-ROOF
STORAGE SHEDS AND 19 SMALLER ASSOCIATED
BUILDINGS. COAL AND OTHER MATERIALS PILED IN
OPEN AREAS.

AREA € {ONE NM SSW OF TE-YANG)} —-
STORAGE YARD CONTAINS 4 RAIL SPURS,
APPROXIMATELY 25 STORAGE BUILDINGS, AND
MISCELLANEGUS MATERIAL IN OPEN STORAGE.

SECRET
14 Approved For Release 2000/0871¢< &tA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



5X1D

Approved For Release 2000/05/18eC@IA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

R-19/65

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

AREA D (2.9 NM SOUTH OF TE-YANG) —— A POSSIBLE
METALS PROCESSING FACILITY CONTAINS 3 LARGE
MONITOR-ROOF PROCESSING BUILDINGS WITH STACKS,
5 LARGE MONITOR-ROOF FABRICATIOGN BUILDINGS,

17 SMALL ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS, 7 OTHER MEDIUM
BUILDINGS UNDER CONSTRUCTION, ONE TRANSFORMER
YARD; AND NUMEROUS CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

IN OPEN AREAS.

AREA £ (1.1 NM SSW OF TE-YANG) —-— POSSIBLE
METALS ALLOYING FACILITY CONTAINS 2 MONITOR-
ROOF FURNACE BUILDINGS [EACH WITH 3 STACKS),
AND & ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS.

AREA F {2 NM SSW OF TE-YANG)] —— POSSIBLE LIME
PLANT CONTAINS & VERTICAL KILNSs 8 SILOS, AND
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS BUILDINGS. LARGE BUILDING
IMMEDIATELY NE :DDOES NOT APPEAR TO BE
ASSOCIATED WITH AREA.

AREA G {2 NM SSW OF TE-YANG AND IMMEDIATELY
EAST OF AREA F} —— UNIDENTIFIED AREA CDONTAINS
3 MEDIUM AND 28 SMALL PROBABLE STORAGE
BUILDINGS.

AREA H (2 NM:SDUTH OF 'TE-YANG AND IMMEDIATELY .
EAST OF AREA- G} —- CONSTRUCTION SUPPODRT
FACILITY CONTAINS APPROXIMATELY 78 BUILDINGS,
ONE LARGE CONCRETE PRE-CASTING YARD,

AN ASSOCIATED CONCRETE PRODUCTS STORAGE YARD,
A SMALL STEAMPLANT,; AND POSSIBLE CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT REPAIR FACILITIES.

THREE HOUSING AREAS SCATTERED THROUGHOUT AREA.

15

SECRET

Approved For Release 2000/05/10°"CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



25X2

25X1A

25X1D

Approved For Release ZOOOIOSIggchﬁIA-RDP78BO4560A004500010015-3

NQ FOREIGN DISSEM

R-19/65

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

HENG-YANG AREA; FABRICATION INDUSTRY

APPROXIMATELY 3.5 NM EAST OF HENG-YANG.

A SMALL FABRICATION INDUSTRY WITH

3 MULTI-BAY, MONITOR ROGFED BUILDINGS AND

2 MONITOR ROOF BUILDINGS UNDER CONSTRUCTIDN.
LITTLE ACTIVITY OBSERVED.

PREVIOUSLY REPORTED AS HENG-YANG AIR FORCE

DEPOT, BE NO -

HENG-YANG, MINING ACTIVITY

12 NM NE OF HENG-YANG.

AREA OF RAIL-SERVED MINING ACTIVITY CONTAINS
HOUSING AREA WITH APPROXIMATELY 51 BARRACLKS-
TYPE AND APPROXIMATELY 60 ADMINISTRATION/
SUPPORT/STORAGE BUILDINGS, MINING ACTIVITY
SOUTH AND SOUTHWEST OF :HOUSING AREA, AND
COMPLETED RAIL SPUR JOINING THE MAIN LINE NE
OF HENG~-YANG AT 26-58N 112-46E.

2654N  11238E

2659N 11249t

2497

2497

16

Approved For Release ZOOOIOW%EE%EA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05/10ccRHA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

R-19/865

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

25X10

25X1D

25X1D

LOU-TI-CHEN, PROB IRON AND STEEL PLANT

HS

1.8 NM HWNW OF LOU-TI-CHEN.

ROAD— AND RAIL-SERVED PLANT CONTAINS & BLASTY
FURNACES WITH ASSOCIATED HOT STOVES, A
POSSIBLE COKING FACILITY, A THERMAL
POWERPLANT, 1 ROLLING MILL, A POSSIBLE MILL
BUILDING UNDER CONSTRUCTION, 4 LARGE

WAREHOUSE-TYPE BUILDINGS, AND APPROXIMATELY
58 ASSUCIATED SUPPORT BUILDINGS.

IEN-YU SUGAR REFINERY

NW SECTION OF ‘HSIEN-YU.

REFINERY CONTAINS AN UNLOADING (SECTION,

CRUSHING SECTIONy; KILN SECTION, EVAPORATION

SECTION, & MOLASSES STORAGE TANKS, A POSSIBLE
WATER TREATMENT. PLANT, 'AND 8 WAREHOUSES.
REFINERY IS SERVED BY A LOCAL, NARROW-GAUGE
RAILROAD WITH NUMEROUS SUGAR CANE PICK-UP
STATIDNS.

CHIANG-MEN SUGAR/CHEMICAL PLANT

2.4 'NM NE OF CHIANG—-MEN.

ROAD— AND WATER-SERVED SUGAR REFINERY AND
RELATED PRODUCTS PLANT 'CONTAINS 9 LARGE
PROCESSING BUILDINGS, A LIME KILN, WATER
TREATMENT 'PLANT, POWERPLANTs; A PROBABLE
FERMENTATION BUILDINGs AN UNLOADING WHARF WITH

3 MOVABLE CRANES; A COAL UNLOADING CRANE, AN

ELECTRIC SUBSTATIGN, AND EXTENSIVE OPEN

STORAGE OF ‘LIMESTONE, COKE, AND COAL.

A WORKERS HOUSING AREA OBSERVED S0UTH.

2745N 11157t

2522N 1184#¢E

2237N  11386E

2497

2498

g614

25X1A

33-B

95-A

26

17

SECRET

Approved For Release 2000/05/7¢"“CIX*RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



25X1A
25X1D

25X1D

25X1D
25X1D

25X1D

Approved For Release 2000/05/‘%2(::REJA-RDP78BO4560A00450001 0015-3

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

R=19/65

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

25X1D
I

BASIC SERVICES

TUI-KOU=~CHI HYDRO POWERPLANT CHE-CHI
38 NM NW OF MEI-CHENG-CHEN {AN-HUA}, AND
ADJACENT TO TUI-KOU-CHI ON THE EAST.
LARGE CONCRETE DAM ON TZU SHUI {RIVER) WITH
GENERATOR HALL AND SUBSTATION NORTH OF THE
DAM. INSTALLATION APPEARS COMPLETED, BUT NO
TURBULENCE IN THE TAILRACE INDICATES NO
ACTIVITY.
COMOR TARGET nNO I

KUAN-HSIEN AREA, NEW RAILROAD LINE
RAIL LINE COMPLETED AND DPERATIONAL FROM
FERTILIZER PLANT {NPIC TARGET NO 9495 41) AT
32—-52N 184-16E TO EXTENT OF COVERAGE AT
38-59N 183-44E.

HUA-HU AREA; RAILROAD RE=ALIGNMENT
A 9 NM SEGMENT OF THE KUEI-LIN/LIU-CHOU RAIL
LINE, BETWEEN 24—-49N 189-58E AND 24-45N
189-51E, IS BEING RE-ALIGNED.
THE RE—ALIGNMENT PARALLELS EXISTING RAIL LINE.
PIERS FOR 8 BRIDGES

A 2 NM SPUR IS BEING CONSTRUCTED EASTWARD FROM
24-49N 118-@1E.

HSTANG-HSTIANG HPP SHUI-FU-MIAQ
5.5 NM SE OF KU-SHUI.

2819N 11188E

3181IN 18339€

2445N 1@8952E

2741N 11213F

6494

8495

0497

2497

25X1A

24

71-A

45-A

33

SECRET
18 Approved For Release 2000/05#1@'6‘."%B#A-RDP78804560A004500010015-3

[renm— = Jo—



Approved For Release 2000/05/1QecRA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3 R—19/65

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

Target

Coordinates

WAC

T

Target Numbers

BE NPIC

25X1D

25X10
25X11[}

N

5X1D

25X1D

25X11

D

758 FT CONCRETE DAM ON LIEN SHUI {RIVER}.

A GENERATOR HALL IS LOCATED ON THE SDUTH SIDE
OF THE DAM. A FOREBAY AND. PENSTOCK LEAD 70 A
SECOND GENERATOR HALL ON THE EAST BANK OF

THE RIVER SOUTH OF THE DAM.

HSIAO-TAG AREA, ROAD
ROAD CONSTRUCTION FROM 25-42N 117-82£ 10
25-39N 117-92E REPORTED ON MISSION
1S COMPLETED.

PU-TIEN AREA,; POSS HYDROELECTRIC POWERPLANT
2 NM NNW OF PU-=TIEN.
POSSIBLE POWERPLANT CONTAINS 1 POSSIBLE
GENERATOR HALL AT BASE -OF LARGE EARTHEN DAM
AND & SUPPORT BUILDINGS.

PORTS AND HARBORS

CHU-HAI PORT FACILITIES
IN WAI-SHEN-CHIEN AND 1.# -NM SSW OF CHU-HAI.
NO NAVAL FACILITIES OR NAVAL VESSELS OBSERVED.
SMALL PORT FACILITIES CONSISYT OF 1 LARGE
QUAY AND 6 MARINE RAILWAYS ({2 WITH COVERED
BUILDING WAYS AND 1 WITH A VESSEL UNDER
REPAIR]) .
VESSELS —-— NUMEROUS SAMPANS AND OTHER SMALL
CRAFTS

WU-CHOU "PORT FACILITIES
AT SW' EDGE OF WU-CHOU AT JUNCTION OF :THE HSUN

2542N 11782t

2527N 11859E

2Z221N  11334E

2329N 11119¢

2498

2498

2614

8615

i1s

129

48-A

25X1A

-

19 SECRET

Approved For Release 2000/05/1¢"“CIA*RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05/‘%8 C:RE[IA-RDP-IB804560A00450001 0015-3

R-19/65
NO FOREIGN DISSEM
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC BE NPIC
CHIANG AND KUEI CHIANG {(RIVERSI).
FACILITIES INCLUDE SMALL PIER, 2 OFFSHORE
WHARVES, AND SEVERAL WAREHDUSES.
VESSELS —-- NUMEROUS SMALL RIVER CRAFT AND LOG
RAFTS TIED UP AT THE FACILITIES AND ALONG THE
BANK -
2sx1p| N
STORAGE 25X1A
CHENG—-TU POL STORAGE CHAO-CHIAUO-SSU 39245N 10404E 2495 29-R
1.5 NM NW OF CHENG—TU/FENG~-HUANG—SHAN
AIRFIELD AND 6 NM 5W OF HSIN-TU.
SECURED ROAD-  AND RAIL--SERVED POL STORAGE AREA
CONTAINS 36 POL TANKS,; 15 BUILDINGS; AND AN
ADJACENT MOTOR POOL WITH 12 UNIDENTIFIED
VEHICLES,
SECURED STORAGE AREA ADJACENT ON SE CONTAINS
6 BUILDINGSy A VEHICLE SHED, AND OPEN STORAGE
SPACE.
25X1D
LUNG-TAN-SSU; STORAGE COMPLEX 3945N 10411E B495 33
AT LUNG-TAN-SSU APPROXIMATELY 5 NM ENE OF
CHENG—-TU.
COMPLEX CONTAINS B FENCED STORAGE AREAS, 2
RAIL-SERVED AND 6 RODAD-SERVED.
THE ROAD--SERVED AREAS HAVE 8, 9y 165 284 64
AND 26 WAREHDUSES AND THE 2 RAIL~-SERVED AREAS,
14 AND 7 WAREHOUSES.
25X1D
CHENG-TU STORAGE 3046N  18487E 8495 29-5
2.2 NM NNE OF CHENG-TU/FENG—HUANG-SHAN
AIRFIELDy 3.7 NM SW OF HSIN-TU, AND JUST SOUTH

CRET
28 Approved For Release 2000/05#‘?&@4&*A-RDP7BBO4560A004500010015-3

e o



25X1
25X1D

25X1A

Approved For Release 2000/05/1QgfgA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

R-19/65

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

A

OF .-THE CHENG-TU 'RADAR DEPOT.

PARTIALLY SECURED, RGBAD- AND RAIL-SERVED AREA
CONTAINS 27 STORAGE BUILDINGS, 1 VEHICLE
SHED, AND 31 ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS.

CHENG-TU PROBABLE RADAR DEPOT

6.9 NM NNE OF CHENG-TU.

WALL-SECURED PROBASBLE RADAR DEPOT CONTAINS A
STORAGE AREA WITH 27 WAREHOUSES {7 DRIVE-
THROUGH) ». A TRANSLOADING SHEDy A VEHICLE SHED,
AN ADMINISTRATION AND HOUSING AREA WITH 18
BARRACKS, 5 ADMINISTRATION BUILDINGSs; 28 SMALL
SHEDS, AND A WATER TOUWER.

THE DEPOT IS SERVED BY A SPUR FROM THE CHENG- -
TU/HSI-AN RAIL .LINE AND A ROAD FROM THE
CHENG=TU/HSI-AN ROAD.

A POSSIBLE RADAR CHECKOUT/ACCEPRPTANCE AREA
ALONG A RIDGE LINE IMMEDIATELY .S5SE .DF THE
PROBABLE RADAR DEPOT AND CONNECTED .TO THE
DEPOT BY A ROAD CONTAINS & PROBABLE MOON

CONE RADARS.

COMDR TARGET NO F

HSIN-HUA AREA, MINING ACTIVITY

18.5 NM ENE OF HSIN-HUA.

MINING AREA CONTAINS A LARGE PROCESSING
BUILDING, 19 SUPPORT BUILDINGS, AND 1 SURGE
TOWER.

A 2ND AREA, 1.5 NM SW, CONTAINS A LARGE
PROCESSING BUILDING; 36 SUPPORT BUILDINGS, AND
2 SURGE TOWERS.

THIS AREA MAY POSSIBLY BE HSIN-HUA ANTIMONY .
pepoT Hsi-kuanG-sHAN (BE NO |G-

3846N . 10407E

27486N  11138E

8495 .

2497

25X1A

29-1

48

21

SECRET
Approved For Release 2000/05/%0=€1A«RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05I‘ISgC:RngA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

R-19/65

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

25X1D

25X1A
25X1D

25X1D

25X1D

TE-HUA AREA, EXPLOSIVES STORAGE
2 NM NNE OF TE-HUA.
SECURED, ROAD-SERVED AREA CONTAINS 12 LARGE
AND 5 SMALL REVETTED EXPLOSIVES STORAGE AND 2
SUPPORT BUILDINGS.

URBAN COMPLEXES

CHENG-TU COMPLEX
APPROXIMATELY 45 SQ MI IN AREA, THIS RAIL
CENTER COMPLEX CONTAINS HEAVY AND LIGHT
INDUSTRY INCLUDING AN AIRCRAFT ENGINE PLANT, A
RADAR MANUFACTURING PLANT, FABRICATION PLANTS,
MACHINE PLANTS, A POWERPLANT, TEXTILE MILLS,
A LARGE LUMBER MILL, POL AND OTHER STORAGE
AREAS, MILITARY GARRISONS AND SCHOOLS, AND A
UNIVERSITY. APPROXIMATELY 98 BOXCARS,
36 GONDOLAS, 5 TANK CARS; 4 PASSENGER CARS,
AND 3 LOCOMOTIVES OBSERVED IN CLASSIFICATION
YARDS. g

COMOR TARGET NO -

TE-YANG COMPLEX
AREA LESS THAN 8.5 SQ MI IN AREA CONTAINS
PRIMARILY RESIDENTIAL-TYPE BUILDINGS.
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED INDUSTRY IS INCLUDED
UNDER NPIC TARGET NO £495 64-A.

HENG-YANG COMPLEX
COMPLEX, APPROXIMATELY 7 SQ MI IN AREA,

2531N 11815E

3048N 10404F

3128N 18423E

2654N 11236E

#8498

2495

9495

2497

25X1A

127

29

b4

22 Approved For Release 2000/05(tAREUA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



NO FOREIGN DISSEM

] Approved For Release 2000/05/1GEGREA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3 R-19/65

Target Numbers !

- Target Coordinates WAC BE NPIC

‘ COMPRISES RAILROAD CLASSIFICATIDN YARD AND
REPAIR SHOPS IN NE SECTOR OF HENG-YANG,

SMALL RAILROAD CLASSIFICATION YARD WITH

3 STORAGE BUILDINGS IN WEST SECTOR,
HYDROELECTRIL POWERPLANT 4.5 NM EAST OF
HENG—YANG, NUMEROUS RESIDENTIAL AND
COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS, AND SEVERAL FABRICATION
PLANTS.

5X1D

— — B Syl BSaS WSS Sewet beew wewed [ et

SECRET
“? Approved For Release 2000/05/1 6" “C&-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

SECTION Il

THIS SECTION PROVIDES A LISTING OF THOSE TARGETS WHICH REFLECT NO AP-
PARENT CHANGE IN FACILITIES FROM THE MOST ADEQUATE PREVIOUS DESCRIPTION.
THE MC! IN WHICH THIS DESCRIPTION APPEARS IS DESIGNATED BY THE APPROPRIATE
MISSION NUMBER, PREFIXED BY THE LETTERS YNAC' AND APPEARING AS THE LAST
ENTRY ON THE PHOTO REFERENCE LINE. MILITARY INSTALLATIONS WHERE THERE IS
NO SIGNIFICANT CHANGE IN FACILITIES AND WHERE NO ORDER OF BATTLE CAN BE
DETERMINED ARE LISTED UNDER THIS SECTION.

Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



25X1D
Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

SECTION il

THIS SECTION PROVIDES A LISTING OF THOSE TARGETS WHICH COULD BE IDENTI-
FIED BUT NOT INTERPRETED.

l Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



25X1D
Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

Next 2 Page(s) In Document Exempt

Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

INDEX

THIS INDEX PROVIDES A LISTING OF ALL TARGETS CONTAINED IN SECTIONS I, II, AND
Ill. THE INDEX IS ARRANGED ALPHABETICALLY BY PLLACE NAME WITHIN COUNTRY.

Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



- e el e B el et el weeed e

Approved For Release 2000/05/105ECNA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

MO FOREIGN DISSEM

R-19/65
INDEX PAGE
—CHINA-

CHANG-TING AIRFIELD 25
CHE-CHIANG ARMY BARRACKS SOUTHEAST 27
CHENG-TU AF RPR SHOP TAI-PING-55U 11
CHENG-TU AIR FORCE SCHOOL 6
CHENG-TU AIR FORCE SCHODL 2 5
CHENG—TU AIRCRAFT ENGINE. PLANT 12
CHENG-TU AIRFRAME PLANT iz~
CHENG—TU AREA, MILITARY INSTALLATION &
CHENG-TU COMPLEX . 22
CHENG-TU POL STORAGE CHAQO-CHIAQ-SSU 29
CHENG-TU PROBABLE RADAR -DEPDT 21
CHENG-TU STORAGE 28
CHENG-TU/FENG-HUANG-SHAN AIRFIELD 2
CHENG-TU/SHUANG-LIU AIRFIELD 1
CHENG-TU/TAI-PING-SSU AIRFIELD 2
CHENG-TU/WEN-CHIANG AIRFIELD 2
CHENG-TU, PROBABLE RADAR PLANT 12
CHI-AO TAOQ AREA,. COASTAL DEFENSES i@
CHIANG-KOU BARRACKS 28
CHIANG-MEN SUGAR/CHEMICAL PLANT 17
CHIEN-SHAN, MILITARY AREA 8
CHIU-CHIN-TANG FERTILIZER PLANT 13-
CHIUNG-LAI AIRFIELD 1
CHU-HAT ARMY BARRACKS AND STORAGE AREA EAST 9
CHU-HAI PORT FACILITIES 19
CHU-HAI, P0OSS HEADQUARTERS AREA 9
FO-SHAN RADAR SITE 11
HAN-CHIANG ARMY BARRACKS NORTH 28
HAN-CHIANG ARMY BARRACKS N¥W 28
HENG-YANG AIRFIELD 3
HENG-YANG AMMUNITION DEPOT ENE FEN-SHUI-AD 7

SECRET

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



32

25X2

25X1D

Approved For Release 2000/05£t0p: £1A-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

PAGE

HENG~YANS AMMUNITION DEPOT PING-KUNG-LHANG SE 25
HENG—-YANG AMMUNITION DEPOT SOUTHEAST 25
HENG-YANG AREA, FABRICATION INDUSTRY 16
HENG-YANG AREA, ORE PROCESSING PLANT 25
HENG-—-YANG COMPLEX 22
HG-— | MINING ACTIVITY 16
HS TANG-HSTANG HPP SHUI-FU-MIAD 18
HSTAGC-TAG AREA, ROAD 19
HSIEN-YU ARMY BARRACKS SOUTHEAST 7
HSIEN-YU SUGAR REFINERY 17
HSIN-CHING AIRFIELD 1
HSIN-HUA AREA, MINING ACTIVITY 21
HUA-HU AREA, RAILROAD RE-ALIGNMENT i8
HUI-AN AIRFIELD 4
HUNG-LAI ARMY BARRACKS NORTH LING-TOU 27
JUI-CHIN AREA, RADAR SITE 11
KAN-CHOU COMPLEX 29
KU-SHUI AREA, PROBABLE CEMENT PLANT 25
KUAN-HSIEN AREA, NEW RAILROAD LINE 18
KUANG=-HAN AIRFIELD 3
KUANG—HAN AREA, PROB AIR FORCE TRNG SCHOOL 6
KUANG-HAN AREA, RADIOC BROADCAST FACILITY 18
KUEI-YANG AREA, ALUMINUM PROCESSING PLANT U/C 28
KUEI-YANG AREA, MINING ACTIVITY 28
KUEI-YANG COMPLEX 29
LANG-CHUNG, POSSIBLE MILITARY BARRACKS 7
LEI-CHI AREA, HEAT PROCESSING INDUSTRY 29
LIEN-CHENG AIRFIELD 3
LIEN-CHENG PROBABLE RADAR SITE 11
LIU-CHOU AREA, EXPLOSIVES STORAGE 29
LIU~-CHOU COMPLEX 29
LO-CHI ARMY BARRACKS 5SW 27

SECRET
Approved For Release 2000/0571%% CfTA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

R-19/65



Approved For Release 2000/05/18eCcRHA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

R-19/65

PAGE
LOU-TI-CHEN, PROB IRON AND STEEL PLANT 17
LU=TSU H3U ARMY BARRACKS 8
LUNG—TAN—-SSU, STORAGE COMPLEX 28
LUNG-TIEN AIRFIELD 5
LUNG-TIEN AIRFIELD RADAR SITE 28
LUNG-TIEN AIRFIELD, AAA SITES 28
PU-HSI AREA, COASTAL DEFENSE POSITIONS 27
PU-TIEN AREA, POSS HYDROELECTRIL POWERPLANT ig
PU-TIEN ARMY BARRACKS NNE 21
SHIH-CHENG AREA, MILITARY ACTIVITY 25
SHIH-CHUAN-CHEN, MILITARY CAMP 5
TA-YU-CHIEH ARMY BARRACKS AND AMMO STOR 27
TAI-MAO SHAN RADAR SITE 28
TANG-CHIA-S55U, PROCESSING AND STORAGE AREA 14
TE-HUA AREA, EXPLOSIVES STORAGE 22
TE-YANG COMPLEX 22
TE-YANG POSS METALS ALLOYING & FAB IND U/C 14
TUI-KOU-CHI HYDRO POWERPLANT CHE-CHI 18
TUNG-HAN AREA, POSS ELECTRONICS INSTALLATION 28
WU-CHOU AIRFIELD 25
WU-CHOU PORT FACILITIES i9
YA—-AN. COMPLEX 29
YA—-AN, MILITARY BARRACKS AND STGE AREA 27
YURNG-AN AMMUNITION DEPOT 27
YUNG—AN AREA, ORE PROCESSING PLANT 29
YUNG-AN COMPLEX 29
YUNG-CHUN AREA, MILITARY INSTALLATION 7

SECRET
Approved For Release 2000/05/f0°*CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05/1GECREA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3NPIC/R-19/65

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

APPENDIX

COLUMN HEADINGS

City, Installation--This column contains the name of
the cityj or town nearest the installation, followed by the
name of the installation. If the name of the installation is
not known, it is titled according to its function. Where
appropriate, the city and installation names are followed by
a capsule description.

Coordinates--Coordinates are referenced to the SW
corner of the minute square. When the subject installation
covers a wide area, coordinates are given for the approxi-
mate center of the installation.

WAC--This column provides the World Aeronautical
Chart number for that area in which the subject installation
is situated.

Installation Numbers--This column is divided into two

subcolumns. The first subcolumn lists, when known, the
BE installation number assigned to the installation. The
second subcolumn lists the installation number assigned by
NPIC. Installation numbers, when used to reference an
item, should be prefixed by the appropriate WAC number,
since installation numbers are repeated from WAC to
WAC. For example, there is an NPIC target number

0499-15-A and an NPIC target number 0498-15-A. In each
instance, the NPIC installation number is 15-A, but the
installations appear on different WAC charts.

COMOR TARGET NUMBERS

Target numbers assigned by the Committee on Over-
head Reconnaissance (COMOR), when available, are listed
directly above the photo reference data.

PHOTO REFERENCE DATA

The photo reference data indicates the frame(s) on
which the installation appears.

CONDITIONS AFFECTING PHOTOGRAPHY

Following the photo reference data, symbols indicate
conditions which affect the appearance of the installation
on the photography. C (clear);, SC
(scattered cloud cover); HC (heavy cloud cover), SC-HC
(scattered-to-heavy cloud cover); H (haze); CS (cloud
shadow); SD (semidarkness); O (obliquity); and PQ (poor
image quality).

The symbols are:

SEC
Approved For Release 2000/05/1'0‘0!‘E$E;WRDP78BO4560A004500010015-3



Approved For Release 2000/05I1N9§£g%5£;mRDP78BO4560A004500010015-3

SECRET

NO FOREIGN DISSEM

Approved For Release 2000/05/10 : CIA-RDP78B04560A004500010015-3




